

2010

Brief for Amici Curiae Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc., West Virginia Chapter, American Academy of Pediatrics, Inc., Center for Rural Health Development, Inc.; West Virginia Association of Local Health Departments; Immunization Action Coalition, Inc. In support of Affirming Summary Judgment Granted to Defendants by the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia

Braun A. Hempstead

James G. Dwyer

*William & Mary Law School*, [jgdwyer@wm.edu](mailto:jgdwyer@wm.edu)

---

### Repository Citation

Hempstead, Braun A. and Dwyer, James G., "Brief for Amici Curiae Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc., West Virginia Chapter, American Academy of Pediatrics, Inc., Center for Rural Health Development, Inc.; West Virginia Association of Local Health Departments; Immunization Action Coalition, Inc. In support of Affirming Summary Judgment Granted to Defendants by the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia" (2010). *Appellate Briefs*. 11.  
<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/briefs/11>

**RECORD NO. 09-2352**

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For The Fourth Circuit*

**JENNIFER WORKMAN, individually and as guardian of M.W., a minor;  
M.W., a minor,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**MINGO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; DR. STEVEN L. PAINE, State Superintendent of  
Schools; DWIGHT DIALS, Superintendent of Mingo County Schools; WEST VIRGINIA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES,**

*Defendants – Appellees,*

and

**MINGO COUNTY SCHOOLS;  
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES,**

*Defendants,*

v.

**MARTHA YEAGER WALKER, in her capacity as Secretary of the West Virginia Department of  
Health and Human Resources; DR. CATHERINE C. SLEMP, in her capacity as State Health  
Director for the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,**

*Third Party Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AT CHARLESTON**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CHILDREN’S HEALTHCARE IS A LEGAL DUTY, INC.,  
WEST VIRGINIA CHAPTER, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, INC.,  
CENTER FOR RURAL HEALTH DEVELOPMENT, INC.; WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION  
OF LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS; IMMUNIZATION ACTION COALITION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMING SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED TO  
DEFENDANTS BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**Braun A. Hamstead

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN CASE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    APPELLANT FAILS TO STATE A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE FOR A FREE EXERCISE OR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	6
A.    A religious belief opposed to harming one’s child cannot suffice to show infringement of the constitutional right to freedom of religion.....	7
B.    Alleging merely that others are receiving an exemption one has been denied does not suffice to show discrimination for equal protection purposes.....	8
II.   PARENTS HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ENDANGER THEIR CHILDREN’S HEALTH .....	10
A.    Denying Appellant an exemption to immunization requirements does not violate her substantive due process rights.....	11
B.    Even if Appellant adequately stated a free exercise claim, rational basis review would apply .....	13
C.    Even if heightened scrutiny applied, state officials acted constitutionally in denying Appellant an exemption to immunization requirements .....	14

III. IMMUNIZATION IS AN IMPORTANT COMPONENT OF HEALTH CARE FOR ALL CHILDREN .....18

    A. Currently required immunizations are highly effective.....18

    B. Belief exemptions increase risks to all children .....20

    C. Outbreaks of preventable diseases are extremely costly .....23

IV. MW HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF HER INTEREST IN AVOIDING DISEASES .....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### CASES

<u>Anderson v. Georgia,</u> 65 S.E.2d 848 (Ga. 1951) .....	17-18
<u>Blair v. Supreme Court of State of Wyo.,</u> 671 F.2d 389 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<u>Boone v. Boozman,</u> 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002) .....	17
<u>Brown v. Stone,</u> 378 So.2d 218 (Miss. 1979).....	6, 17, 26
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City Of Hialeah,</u> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<u>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,</u> 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004) .....	7
<u>Combs v. Homer-Center School District,</u> 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<u>Coy v. Iowa,</u> 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	14
<u>Cude v. State,</u> 377 S.W.2d 816 (Ark. 1964) .....	18
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982) .....	17
<u>Douglas County v. Anaya,</u> 694 N.W.2d 601 (Neb. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , S. Ct (2005).....	18

<u>Employment Division v. Smith,</u> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<u>Herndon by Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. (N.C.) 1996).....	11
<u>J.B. v. Washington County,</u> 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</u> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	12
<u>Jehovah’s Witnesses v. King County Hospital,</u> 390 U.S. 598 (1968).....	16
<u>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson,</u> 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. (Va.) 1994).....	14
<u>McCarthy v. Boozman,</u> 212 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D. Ark. 2002) .....	17
<u>Morrison v. Garraghty,</u> 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. (Va.) 2001).....	8-9
<u>Mosier v. Barren County Bd. of Health,</u> 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948).....	18
<u>Nicholson v. Scopetta,</u> 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts,</u> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<u>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</u> 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	14
<u>Sadlock v. Board of Education,</u> 58 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1948) .....	18

<u>Spiering v. Heineman,</u> 448 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Neb. 2006) .....	18
<u>State v. Miskimens,</u> 490 N.E.2d 931 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1984) .....	26, 27
<u>Swipies v. Kofka,</u> 348 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<u>Tower v. Leslie-Brown,</u> 326 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14
<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) (Thomas, J., concurring) .....	11
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<u>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist.,</u> 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965) .....	18
<u>U.S. v. Moore,</u> 215 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	14-15

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend XIV .....	25
-----------------------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DA Salmon <i>et al.</i> , “Health consequences of religious and philosophical exemptions from immunization laws: individual and societal risk of measles,” 282 JAMA (July 7, 1999) .....	21
DR Feikin <i>et al.</i> , “Individual and community risks of measles and pertussis associated with personal exemptions to immunization,” 284 JAMA (Dec. 27, 2000) .....	21

E Carlyle, “Rare Hib disease increases in Minnesota,” <i>City Pages</i> , June 3, 2009 .....	22, 23
J Glanz <i>et al.</i> , “Parental refusal of pertussis vaccination is associated with an increased risk of pertussis infection in children,” 123 <i>Pediatrics</i> (June 2009) .....	22
<i>Journal of the American Medical Association (JAMA)</i> .....	18-19
Nina Goswami and Jon Ungoed-Thomas, “Human cost of MMR scare,” <i>The Sunday Times</i> , April 4, 2004 .....	23
“Outbreak of measles among Christian Science students— Missouri and Illinois 1994,” 43 <i>MMWR</i> (July 1, 1994) .....	21
P Parker, “Oregon’s low vaccination rate causes health concerns,” <i>The Oregonian</i> (Aug. 27, 2008) .....	23
R Lin and S Poindexter, “California schools’ risk rise as vaccinations drop,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (March 29, 2009) .....	20
R Smith, “Teenager dies of measles as cases continue to rise, government officials say,” <i>The Telegraph</i> , June 21, 2008 .....	23
SW Roush <i>et al.</i> , “Historical comparisons of morbidity and mortality for vaccine-preventable diseases in the United States,” 298 <i>Journal of the American Medical Association</i> (Nov. 14, 2007).....	19, 20
T Novotny <i>et al.</i> , “Measles outbreaks in religious groups exempt from immunization laws,” 103 <i>Public Health Report</i> (Jan.-Feb. 1988) .....	21
<a href="http://www.childrenshealthcare.org">www.childrenshealthcare.org</a> .....	21
<a href="http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/hhsa/docs/PHS-02198-MeaslesUpdate-Final">www.sdcounty.ca.gov/hhsa/docs/PHS-02198-MeaslesUpdate-Final</a> ; CDC, “Update: measles-United States, January-July 2008, 57 <i>MMWR</i> (Aug. 22, 2008).....	24
